PARISH NEWS

ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD, TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH,
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

MAY 2024

. ol
Tt ot
eSuV\ Broaks™ o ,j

2 @-ﬂooaooo

DRAWING BY PETER GARRATT




15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

CONTENTS

Contacts in the St Weonards Group/ Herefordshire Councillors details
Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council details

Letter from Bishop Richard

Service Rota/ Benefice Communion notice

Prescription rota/ Magazine News/ Village Pages — St Weonards
Short Mat bowls/ Coffee morning, St Weonards/ Cathedral Visits
Cathedral visits/ Garway News — Garway Church

Garway Stitchers/ Archenfield Arts/ Garway Village Hall News
Coffee Morning/ Garway Live!

Flicks in the Sticks/ Garway Piano Trio Concert

Garway Piano Trio Concert/ Garway Green Book Club

Murder Mystery Evening/ Open Gardens, Broad Oak/ Orcop News/ Owl community

Lunch/ Parish Hall AGM

Anniversary Concert, Orcop/ Craft Workshops/ Garage Sale notice/ Tretire and

Pencoyd with Michaelchurch News

Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ Wildlife in our Garden

Wildlife in our Garden/ Garden Notes

Garden Notes/ A Peek in the Bookshop

Monmouth Choral Concert/ The Maternal Instincts of Elephants
The Book Review/ Chuckle Corner

Hereford Cathedral Events

Diary Dates



CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES

Churchwardens

St. Weonards

Orcop

Garway

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland

Local Contacts

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Choir

Bellringing

Royal British Legion
Orcop Hall Bookings
Youth Group, Tear Fund
St. Weonards Hall

St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree choir
Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
@Garway

Flicks in the Sticks
Much Dewchurch
Gardening Club

OWL Good Neighbours

Richard Mynors
Anna Williams
Margaret Fletcher
Tracy Somerville
Elizabeth Malcolm
Peter Pember
Jeff Goulding
Valerie Lilwall

Phil Watkins

Fiona Mynors

Sir Richard Mynors
Mr Peter Hallewell
Bea Morris

Julia Garlick

Fay Rowlands
Anna Williams
Anna Williams
Hilary Smallwood

Julie Jones
Graham Bevan
Claire Adamson

Linda Ashton
Jane Rigler

01981 580208
07779 006994
01981 540790
01981 580263
01989 730201
01432 840254
01432 840492
07775 611128
07831 317904

01981 580208
01981 580208
01981 580203
07932 068363
01981 580515
01600 750242
07779006994
01981 580352
01600 614012
hires@garwayhall.org
01600 750273
01981 580215
01600 750465

01981 540804
07940 030 8696

0345 2020144
WWW.Stw.org.uk

Dore CommunityTransport
St Weonards Group website

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS
Toni Fagan (Green) tonifagan@btinternet.com
Office hours 01981 540721
david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk
07931 733336
15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford
HR2 6EW

Birch Ward

Dinedor Hill Ward David Davies

08457 909090

116 123 free calls

0330 094 5717 local call rates
apply or email
jo@samaritans.org

0870 1704000

01978 367333

Samaritans National Helpline

Hereford

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)

West Mercia Police
Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262,

PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies
07971 051386.

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley
Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773
054156.

Only call 999 when a crime is in progress or a life is in danger. Call 101 otherwise.


mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:tonifagan@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:%20jo@samaritans.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

MAGAZINE CONTACTS

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative
by the 10th of the month:
Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Mrs Meg Oubridge 01981 580233
Tretire Smithy

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433
8 Mount Way St Weonards

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887
clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
Parish council website www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk

Orcop: Neil Barrington 07380 132702. clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
Parish council website www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk

St. Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
Parish Council website www.stweonardsparishcouncil.qov.uk

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ... 07380 132702 clerk@Ilanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
www.llanwarnegroupppc.co.uk

Ballingham

Bolstone & Hentland: Nicky Mackenzie 07581 353103

clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
Parish council website www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS www.stw.org.uk



mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk/
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.llanwarnegroupppc.co.uk/
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
http://www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/

PARISH NEWS

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the
Rural Dean: Rev. Sheila Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk,
07775588716 and your churchwarden

Letter from Bishop Richard
Dear Friends,

May marks the end of the Easter season and the beginning of what is affectionately known as ‘ordinary
time’ in the Church calendar. The pivot happens at the feast of Pentecost on May 19th this year. Every
Sunday is always a celebration of the resurrection, so it’s hard to see what is ordinary about it. The events
of the Christ’s death and resurrection are the turning point of history. It is a world-shattering event that
means life can never be the same again. The book of Acts tells us how the disciples’ lives were turned
upside down by it. In their grief at the loss of Jesus a number were considering returning to their previous
occupations. Once they encountered the risen Lord, they decided to change the world instead!

However, it was not just historical events which changed things. It was the outpouring of the Holy Spirit.
The Christian faith has always been a supernatural one. In the struggles to fill rotas, find volunteers,
maintain buildings and serve our communities we can easily forget this. If the Christian life was just a set of

rules to obey, religious acts to observe and an institution to maintain, it would not have lasted very long.

Trusting in the Holy Spirit to empower and lead is less safe than seeking to control events ourselves.
Periodically in the history of the Church the Holy Spirit has broken through in ways that have upended our
conventional way of doing things. It happened in the Wesleyan revival of the 18th century, numerous mini
revivals in the church (of which some happened in our diocese) and in the great outpouring in Azusa Street
in 1906 that gave birth to Pentecostalism. This is now the third largest stream in the Church today. In
many ways it is hard to see how our current institutional predicament can be served by strategic thinking
alone. | am praying for another (likely messy!) outpouring of the Holy Spirit on the Diocese of Hereford.
Only the Holy Spirit can give us the courage we need for the evangelistic challenge. Only the Holy Spirit
can turn the hearts of those currently indifferent to Christian things to help see their need for the Lord. So,
‘Come Holy Spirit and kindle the hearts of your people with the fire of your love’. Today, we need that

more than ever.

+Richard


mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk

SERVICE ROTA FOR MAY

Sunday 5™ May 10.00am Hentland, Benefice Holy Communion
Sunday 12" May  10.00am St Weonards, All Age
11.00am Orcop, Holy Communion
Sunday 19" May 10.00am Hoarwithy, Holy Communion
6.30pm Tretire Evening Worship
Sunday 26" May 9.15am Hentland Holy Communion
11.00am Hoarwithy Baptism
Sunday 2" June 10.00am Tretire Benefice Communion

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rural Dean:
Rev. Sheila Anthony, Sheila Anthony randaruraldean@gmail.com 07775588716 and the

relevant churchwarden.

Sunday May 5™ Benefice Communion 10.00am
Hentland Church
\ly/

e = -

This is the only service in our parishes. Do join us to share worship. All welcome!



mailto:randaruraldean@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

21" May Carolyn Trew 01600 750227

Magazine News
Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy PDFs. Please keep fonts and
presentation as simple as possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not work!
Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the inner writer in you flourish!
Do you have an unusual activity or hobby? Tell us about it, please!

Village Pages

ST WEONARDS

It was lovely to have a very full church at our Easter Communion, and the opportunity to have time to
catch up afterwards with many family members returning home for the festival. Many thanks to Canon
Julian Reindorp for celebrating communion for us.

As | write, the specialists are installing the new sound system is church. This is extremely exciting and is the
first stage of improving our AV system. For those who attend our services, they will know that we have had
quite a lot of problems with the live streaming and ‘hiccups’ when we try to access videos! Therefore we
are greatly looking forward to using the new equipment.

Continuing with the ongoing maintenance of the church, the Muldowney family builders have completed
some essential pointing to the outside walls and are replacing some slipped tiles. Steve Hyde our
electrician has also carried out some repairs to heaters and the lightning conductor is being checked.

As a parish we support the work of the Revs Simon and Sarah Cawdell in Uganda. Simon helps with
agricultural development and Sarah is Principal of a theological college. The Herbert family visited Uganda
over Easter and stayed with the Cawdells. We look forward to hearing how the work is going. Alex spent
some of her gap year teaching in Uganda and it will be interesting to hear her reflections on the changes in
that country firsthand.

A date for your diary 2" June 2.00pm Open Garden and Vintage Cars at Treago. We are still hoping for
some more vintage cars. So far, we have some coming from the Forest of Dean and standing engines as
well. Let us know if there are any others about. We promise you a warm welcome! By then surely it will
have stopped raining, and the field will be dry?!

Richard Mynors, churchwarden.




Short Mat (Indoor) Bowls at St Weonards

»

Are you interested in and would you support the introduction of Short Mat Bowls (SMB) at St Weonards
Village Hall? SMB is a very popular indoor recreational as well as social activity and can be played by all age
groups of men, women and children. The Herefordshire SMB Association is very supportive of starting a
club in St Weonards and would provide, initially, all equipment, teaching sessions and help to get us up and
running.

To test the level of interest locally, we are holding an Open Meeting at St Weonards Village Hall on
MONDAY, MAY 20th at 7.30pm when the County Association Secretary, lan Roe will make a brief
presentation on SMB followed by a Q&A session with questions and queries from the floor.

So, if you should wish to find out more, come along to the meeting. Neither of us has ever played before so
everyone will be a beginner (probably!). If you are interested but cannot attend the meeting, please
contact either Andy Powell (07977 519050) or David White (08534 459277). Should the idea of having SMB
at St Weonards attract sufficient interest, we could be up and running by the autumn and being an indoor
sport, rain is not an issue.

David White

COFFEE MORNING 9" MAY

St Weonards Village Hall 10.00 to 12.00

®,

Coffee Morning — come and join us at St Weonards village hall on Thursday gth May, 10am to 12noon for
coffee and cake.
All ages welcome to meet friends old and new.
Gwyneth Williams

Cathedral visits
In the week before Easter | went with our family to the Passion Play performed by local people in the
cathedral. It was an amazingly moving experience. As we were a little late arriving, the cathedral was full,
but as usual with Church of England congregations, the front seats were empty! So we were lucky to be so
close to the action.

The stage rather fittingly was directly under the ‘crown of thorns’. The story of Jesus’s last week from Palm
Sunday through his trial, execution and resurrection was simply told. The atmosphere was electric as the
story unfolded, and the intense quiet of so many people listening and watching in the cathedral was
extraordinary.

The play emphasised the political conflicts amongst the leaders of Jerusalem and the fears of civil unrest. It
reminded me of visiting the crowded, old walled city of Jerusalem when on a pilgrimage many years ago.
When you consider the numbers of visitors for the Passover celebration in Jesus’s day in that crowded
place, it was easy to imagine the potential for trouble feared by Pontius Pilate.




Two particular moments of the play amongst many stand out for me. One was the shout of fury from
Pontius Pilate-Rev Nicholas Lowton- as he pointed at the high priests and rejected any responsibility for
Jesus’s execution. The other, from the back of the cathedral, was the chilling sound of large nails being
hammered into the cross.

The Chancellor of the cathedral Rev James Pacey had been a producer in the theatre before being
ordained, and his enthusiasm and direction led to this wonderful production.

On a lighter note | went with my granddaughters to Messy Church in the cathedral which was great fun
with lots of children and their families! Plenty of different craft activities were based on the Easter theme
which gave me some ideas for our All-Age worship! We gathered round the lifelike tomb with its stone
rolled away as James Pacey told the Easter story. We also sang an extremely active song/ hymn with
actions (I am not quite able to get up off the floor to sing our part like | used to, but the children could!)
and we also enjoyed pizza!

If you have children or grandchildren of primary school age, do consider taking them to the next Messy
Church which is in half term on 30 May, 12 noon — 2pm.
Fiona Mynors

GARWAY

Garway Church

Although there have been no regular services at Garway church during 2023/24 we have got together for
the combined Benefice Advent service in December. This was well attended, and it was good to see lots of
new faces.

Last June, as requested by The Grand Priory of England - Knights Templar group, a service, approved by
Bishop Richard was held, when new members of the group took vows and were sworn in.

The church as a place of pilgrimage is thriving, due to the Knights Templar connections and the “Teas and
Tours” that are organised by the Friends of Garway Church.

The Friends of Garway Church continue to be a valuable asset to the life of the church. Regular joint
meetings are held with the Friends and the PCC who are working towards more regular services and how
to grow the church in faith. The Friends deal with the general maintenance of the church building and
grounds, and organise the flower, grass cutting and cleaning rotas. They are also committed to improving
the church environment, to make it a welcoming and peaceful experience to worshippers and visitors.

Our ancient church is inevitably in need of significant repair. The Friends have been working hard to obtain
grants and funding for work to begin on replacing lost and damaged tiles to the tower roof and extensive
repointing of the stonework. A faculty list B application has been completed and is awaiting approval from
the diocese. Quotes from accredited builders for the repairs are in place. However, the timing of this work
is dictated by the presence of bats. As the hibernation period is now over, it is hoped that work will begin
in the autumn.

| would like once again to give wholehearted thanks to the work that The Friends do to ensure that St
Michael’s continues to be a special place for people to come to. The church is a place where our
community can come together, to gather in friendship, to enjoy its special atmosphere of peace and calm,
and of course to worship.

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden



Garway Stitchers
\ (
Our dates for May are 1%, 15" and the 29" From, 10.30 — 12.30. Our next two panels are progressing well.
As always you are welcome to join us, why not add your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of

help on hand to guide you. Don’t forget to look at the panel which is displayed just by the bar of the
Community Hall. For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263.

Archenfield Arts is back for 2024 at Garway Church
11" May, 11am - 5pm
Lots of wonderful performances — singing, reciting, playing instruments... all ages, beginners and
experienced.
- this year we have five choirs! -

Just roll up for a day of fun — listen to your neighbours and friends sharing their talents.
The splendid Garway Spice Girls will keep us all fed and watered. Come along and make a day of it.
It is not too late to take part — rapturous applause guaranteed.
Contact archenfieldarts@gmail.com to arrange a slot.

N ——\\
IF%IIIIEIEIA

Garway Village Hall ‘

ke

There was a good turnout for the presentation by the Herefordshire Campaign for Rural England on the
evening of 5™ April. The focus was on the state of the local rivers and brooks, what causes the pollution
and how things might be improved, in spite of the absence of active enforcement. The CPRE seeks to work
in partnership with local farmers and producers, and they handed out a useful leaflet on what we, as
individual citizens can do to help. https://www.cpreherefordshire.org.uk/

Look out for the Murder Mystery Night on 17" and 18" May; and the 1940s Blackout Party on June 8™
Details on facebook page and website, where you can also find information about the variety of exercise
classes to suit all ages, Post Office times, Talk Hub (where you can access useful local information and

benefits and other advice, as well as enjoy coffee, cake and company) and the Spice Girls monthly coffee
mornings....... and so much more.

Garway Village Hall continues to play host to a huge variety of community activities: check it out on
facebook (https://www.facebook.com/groups/585355245209539) or on the website
(https://www.garwayhall.org/).



mailto:archenfieldarts@gmail.com
https://www.cpreherefordshire.org.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/585355245209539
https://www.garwayhall.org/

e
7
Garway Coffee Morning
Tuesday 7*" May
From 10.15am in Garway Village Hall
Now that summer is nearly here, please join us for
coffee and tea, yummy cake and good company.
Post Office available, and free library
Hope to see you there!
e

—
7T\

Garway

LI\/E'

What a change we had last month with the incredible “Stringfellows”. It's going to be really hard to follow
them.

On Friday and Saturday, 17" and 18" of May there's going to be a MURDER and you are all invited. Some of
our village Thespians are presenting a murder mystery called “The Body of the Play” a play in three acts
coupled with a delicious two course meal.

Come along with some friends, or join up with others on the night, put your heads together to see if you
can work out “who done it”. Because there's a meal involved this is a ticket only event.

Tickets, at £20 each from christinedavies@hotmail.co.uk You don't want to miss this.

The remaining months before our summer holidays continue with our policy of bringing the widest

range of live music to your doorstep. We start off on Saturday 1% of June with “Scotch Corner” a power trio
that will have you dancing the night away to all that's good in feelgood music including blues and rock. This
band is led by George Jones, son of the legendary guitarist Mickey Jones.

Following this on Friday 12 of July we have “Kaysha Louvain” a singer/songwriter who has performed on
various BBC radio stations. This will be different again as Kaysha gives us a passionate and soulful evening
performance inspired by the storytelling of country music. This will be a nice gentle evening with a truly
wonderful performer, so kick off your shoes and relax.

We would like to say thank you to every one of you who come along and support us, without you we
couldn't afford to get the quality acts that we do. See you at some of our forthcoming evenings.
Graham Bevan



mailto:christinedavies@hotmail.co.uk

TUESDAY May 14" 7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00
FLICKS THE TASTE OF THINGS
IN THE y s - - : :
ou won’t just watch this film — you’ll find yourself taking a deep soothing
STICKS sensory bath in it. THE TASTE OF THINGS tells a story of love, devotion and
food in a way that only a French film could. Juliette Binoche and Benoit
Magimel, (one-time real-life partners), play Eugenie and Dodin, he, the master of a French manor house
sometime towards the end of the nineteenth century, she, his cook of twenty years. Surrounded by French
countryside and birdsong which make you think you’ve stepped into a Renoir. Dodin and Eugenie share a
devoted passion for food and its preparation. He is a gourmand and she is a culinary artist. They are also
occasional lovers with Eugenie refusing all Dodin’s offers of marriage; she likes things as they are. Their
love is expressed through the food, the care in its preparation, the fleeting joy of its taste in the mouth.
Don’t expect bad behaviour, devious people, dramatic cliffhangers —there aren’t any. Instead, the sound of
sizzling butter, the smell of fresh herbs, the golden light of a French summer and the love message that is
conveyed through feeding an ailing lover with an omelette on a spoon will immerse you in a delicious love
story - one which won best director for Tran Anh Hung at the Cannes Film Festival. This is our last film
before the summer break, and we’ll try to equal the glories of the film with our table of delicious cakes,
good wines, reviving teas and coffees and juice from a Herefordshire orchard. More information on
www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
Corinne Westacott

L

o
g.
=@
i@
o
+~@

Garway Piano Trio

The programme is firmly embedded in the final quarter of the 19th century, with music by Cesar Franck,
Tchaikovsky and Dvorak. With one step, we test the 20th century with Bartok’s arrangement of Romanian
Dances for violin and piano. The original tunes were recorded on a phonograph by Bartok in peasant
villages and can be listened to online.

The item not involved in the folk idiom of more than half the programme is the Sonata by Franck, heard
here in its version for ‘cello and piano. Written late in the composer’s life, it was intended as a wedding gift
to an old friend. It exudes a rich warmth and passion which makes it one of the best loved pieces in the
late romantic era. The programme begins with the Dumka by Tchaikovsky for solo piano, a rarely played
masterpiece depicting scenes from country life.

Finally we come Dvorak’s farewell to his native land before his move to USA. He played this trio in 40
farewell concerts. You can hear in the music, his love of his Bohemian heritage and everything he is about
to leave behind.

Do please support this event......details are overleaf.
Chris Northam


http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks

Garway Piano Trio
The Bishop’s Palace, Hereford
Friday 24th May 7.30pm
TEAR = 8 z

-

Barbara Kinnaird, violin
Roz Gladstone, cello
Christopher Northam, piano
Tchaikovsky: Dumka
Franck: Sonata
Bartok: Romanian Dances
Dvorak: Dumky Trio
Tickets £15 (£5) christophernortham@hotmail.com

and on the door

Green Garway Book Group

Here’s our review of The Arbornaut (A Life Discovering the Eighth Continent in the Trees Above Us) by Meg
Lowman.

Dr Meg Lowman is an inspirational scientist, not only for her studies on tree canopies around the world but
for her ability to be at the top of her field in a very male dominated world. She's obviously a very driven
and focussed woman, and as a child she had the support of her family in pursuing her botanic dreams.
She's incredibly brave and took a year's course in Scotland then set off for Australia where she married into
a farming family.

However she soon realised that her scientific work clashed with the family's view that a woman should be
in the home baking cakes and keeping house. She headed home to the US with her two sons, bringing
them up as a single mum.

She's very innovative with her tree climbing designs and a lot of what we know today about tree health is
based on what she has discovered in the treetops. She talks a lot about how much she has achieved as a
woman and the misogyny she has faced, and it is truly remarkable ... however the book is a bit too heavy in
leaf and tree science and doesn't make for a particularly compelling read.

Rating: 3/5

If you're interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email

to greengarwaybg@gmail.com. We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel,
fiction and non-fiction. Everyone is welcome. Julie Hudson

13 May - A Room Made of Leaves by Kate Grenville
10 June - The Running Hare by John Lewis-Stempel

Murder Mystery Evening



mailto:christophernortham@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
https://www.goodreads.com/book/show/57592295-the-arbornaut
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com

Body of the Play

“Body of the Play” By Eileen Clark
Friday 17" and Saturday 18" May
Garway Village Hall
£20 per person, including two course dinner.
Doors open 7pm
Tickets only available by contacting:
Christine Davies 01981580129/07846861683 christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk
All profits to village hall and other local charities

Date for the diary: Sunday JUNE 9 1pm - 5pm. Open Gardens Broad Oak.
More info. From - broadoakneighbours@gmail.com

ORCOP

Our thanks go to the Thomas family for repairing and clearing the stile on the footpath where it exits the
churchyard. It is very good to see this footpath operational again.

We aimed to net the belltower to Inhibit nesting birds and we have found a suitable person with the
acrobatic skills to do it. However, the Jackdaws are already nesting, so we will leave them in peace until the
fledglings have left, then clear up the mess and net the tower against further avian incursions.

Otherwise, we patiently await the arrival of our new incumbent priest.

Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden

Flowers and cleaning rota: Mrs. S. Griffiths

Owl Community Lunch
The Owl Community lunch continues to be held in Orcop Parish Hall on the first Wednesday of the month.
All are welcome to join us for a hot two course lunch with a refreshing cup of tea all for £10.0. We also
hold a raffle to aid the funds. We meet at 12.30 and eat at 1pm. The next lunch will be on May the 1st.
Please let me know if you have special diet requirements so we can meet them.
Jane 01981 241310.

Orcop Parish Hall AGM
Orcop Parish hall will be holding the AGM on Wednesday 26" June at 7:30pm.
Everybody is welcome to come along and if anyone would be interested in joining the hall trustees, or
become a friend we'd love to hear from you.
The hall committee holds fundraising events throughout the year, and it would be great to have some new
members to join us.
Peta Long



mailto:christinesdavies@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:broadoakneighbours@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

Save The Dates: Anniversary Concert at the Hall on Saturday 13t July with KJ and The SoulShakers. More
details nearer the time.
Christmas Stall Holders. Book a table for Christmas Bazaar. Email petmary@hotmail.co.uk for more details.

Orcop Hall

Orcop Hall Craft Workshops

Weaving — 2 days with Carey Godwin ¢ Saturday & Sunday 18"&19™ May
10 — 4 each day * course fee £100 + (£95 if booked before 20" April)

Each participant will learn how to set up a Rigid Heddle Loom and weave a scarf length piece of fabric to
take home. All materials and equipment will be provided and are included in the course fee.

To book, or for more info - contact Gill Bannerman — gill.bannerman@outlook.com

GARAGE SALE

SAT 4TH MAY 11lam TO 2pm
Many and various items, all must go.
Tools, toys, furniture, ornaments, fabrics, china, kitchen stuff, clothes, dog cage,
oddments, books, vinyl records, much more.
BRACKEN HOUSE, SADDLEBOW ORCOP HR2 8HD
01981 241310
LIGHT REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE

TRETIRE WITH MICHAELCHURCH AND PENCOYD

| have just returned from visiting Tretire church to check on the Easter flower arrangements, which are still
all looking fresh and colourful after the week since our Easter service there. The cold but light and airy
church is good for maintaining the flowers for several weeks and they will be a welcoming sight for any
visitors.

We were delighted to welcome over 30 people to our Easter service plus 5 children, and so grateful to Rev
Brian Phillips for coming to lead our worship and make an Easter service possible in our little church. We
had some fun and games with our hymn singing for that morning, as the list compiled on paper for the use
of Rev Phillips did not fully correspond to the numbers for hymns displayed on the hymn board. Our
congregation therefore struggled to fit the words for our first hymn to the tune of the second hymn, owing
to a discrepancy created by the organist, ( ie me) who had written both the paper list, and put the numbers
up on the board, but in a different order.

| remained blissfully unaware of the consternation | had caused within the congregation, and played all
three verses of the hymn tune for second hymn, whilst thinking to myself what pathetic singing it was from
30 people on this Joyful Eastertide! However, our Churchwarden, Elizabeth did come forward before the
playing of the second hymn, to check whether the numbers of the remaining hymns were correctly
displayed on the hymn board, thus ensuring we did not have a repeat of that fiasco! The rest of the service
proceeded without further hitches. | haven’t been dismissed as organist, but | suspect our Churchwarden
will be checking up on hymn board numbers before future services!



mailto:petmary@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com

Hymns for services are sometimes chosen by the priest or lay person leading the service, but the task is
sometimes allocated to the organist. Traditionally, it has fallen to the organist in our parish, and | do spend
a fair amount of time choosing hymns which appear to have some connection to the bible readings for that
Sunday, but there is always a worry that members of the congregation won’t know the hymns | have
chosen. This is particularly true at our Evening services where we are often fewer in number, so | have
suggested that those people who come to Evening Prayer at Pencoyd and Tretire churches, should bring a
list of hymns they particularly like, for me to include at future services, ensuring that at least one person
will sing them! | repeat that invitation now. Either email a list of hymns you know and like to
oubridge@phonecoop.coop or bring a list with you to an Evening Prayer service.

Meg Oubridge

Many people in the parishes will remember Sue and David Pope. Sue is now hoping to find a good home
for their piano as she rationalises the space in her home.

Beulhoff upright piano. (C 1910 ) free to a welcoming home! It has been regularly tuned; is in very good
condition and has a pleasant tone. Enquiries to 01432 860003

HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

Our Easter Sunday service was well attended, and | would like to thank Archdeacon Derek Chedzey for
officiating, Simon our organist, our singers, all those who took part and for the lovely floral decorations and
Easter Garden. Thank you all for making the service a fitting reminder of our Saviour’s Resurrection. He is Risen!
Peter Pember And Jeff Goulding

Date for the diary: Saturday 15th June 7.30pm. Concert- Musical and Amicable Society perform Fiddlers
Three, a programme of baroque music from the time of Charles Il. Tickets-£20 under 18s and full-time
students free. Book via website www.amicables.co.uk or pay on the door. Enquiries: 01989 730439

Wildlife in our Garden

With the arrival of some warmer weather, and in spite of or perhaps because of, the constant damp, there
are now numerous insects about: bumble bees, honey bees and the interesting ashy mining bees which |
wrote about two years ago, hovering over the lawn. We also regularly see on our feeders: blue and great
tits, chaffinches, house sparrows, a pair of great spotted woodpeckers, and more recently goldfinches. On
the low wall where we put seeds are: dunnocks, chaffinches, house sparrows, the cock pheasant and
occasionally a wren.

The two squirrels that we thought were probably a mating pair are still coming regularly, usually one or the
other, but not both together. As we had read that they have litters in March, we assumed the missing one
was the female, up in its dray with the young. However, we also read that only the female looks after
them, so seeing them swapping about, and later seeing both together down here in the garden, seemed to
suggest that they never were a breeding pair, or that the books had it wrong, or that the young were now
mature enough to look after themselves.

Another mystery is the tale of “Ratty” the rat. We believe he was living under the compost bin where there
were likely holes in the ground. | always thought that rats were normally nocturnal, but every day
throughout March, this one would run along a short length of hedge, emerge from the long grass, run to
the patch under the feeders, run to the low wall and having scooped up a piece of nut or seeds, run
diagonally back to the compost bin, all in broad daylight. We also believed that rats lived in families or


mailto:oubridge@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.amicables.co.uk/

colonies, but in all the time he was out and about, some six weeks, we never caught a glimpse of any other
rat.

We had many times of entertainment watching this rat, especially when he encountered the squirrels. He
nearly always challenged one or both by running towards them, whereupon the nearest squirrel would
become very frisky, flick its tail and jump about. Sometimes the squirrel would run a short distance away,
stop and jump about a bit then come back to feeding, or sometimes flee up a tree. We never saw the rat
give way, even though the squirrels were at least as big. They all gave way to the cock pheasant though!

All the accounts online and everyone we spoke to, assured us that rats were never solitary for long, and
even if he hadn't a family yet, we'd soon be over-run. This led to a small family disagreement. Margaret
began to worry that we should be doing something, while | argued that, so far he wasn't doing any harm.
In six weeks we'd never seen any other rats, and anyway received wisdom wasn't always right. However |
finally relented, and about a week ago we put some sachets of rat poison in a box and put it near his run.
For about four days Ratty continued to keep up his normal routine, while inspection of the box revealed all
the sachets untouched. On the 5% day, Ratty did not appear, and has been absent ever since. We thought
he must have finally eaten the poison and would be lying dead somewhere. Not so! There were still no
missing or damaged sachets in the box! How do you explain that?

| remain quite uneasy about the tale of this rat, even if we didn't succeed in poisoning it. It shows how
readily we are influenced by the prejudices of those amongst whom we live, and also how we humans, as a
species, very quickly start to scapegoat certain animals, or even other humans once they start to get a bad
name. | am quite sure that the bad reputation acquired by rats grossly exaggerates the actual harm that
they do. | believe they have the same right to live on this planet as any other animal and that in their
history, they have done less harm than we have.

One final sad tale: sorry! A few days ago Margaret came out of the back door to find a large bird sitting on
a wall, about shoulder height (the wall, not the bird!) less than four metres away to her right. The colouring
was similar to that of a bird of prey, but small, so likely to be a juvenile. At first, she thought it might be a
young owl, but its eyes weren't big enough, so she decided it was a sparrow hawk. She went back inside,
crept round another way to call me, then we both had a good look with our binoculars. We agreed it was a
young sparrow hawk, but old enough so that when we got too close with cameras, it easily flew off into the
hedge. Two days later, she found a dead sparrow hawk lying on the lawn down by the stream. We do not
know how it met its end, but perhaps it was just too tame to fly away quickly enough from a passing fox.

John Oubridge 8" April 2024.

Garden Notes

Like everyone else | am thoroughly fed up with all the rain, and, itching to be out in the garden, | have been
trying to do anything | can without treading on the sodden soil. We have tidied the tin shed and taken the
old motor mower to the auction at Pontrilas, where it sold for all of £12. | have sorted through the plant
pots and thrown away the damaged plastic ones and the cracked pottery ones and that ugly green one
that was left by the previous owners of my last house. | have no idea why | brought it with me when |
moved and no idea why | have been giving it shed room for 13 years.

We ordered a small skip (have you seen the price of skips!?) and cleared out the tat that has been
accumulating behind the two wooden sheds. Who left an old toolbox behind the head gardener’s shed
(mine) and the plastic crates and broken dog bowl behind the under gardener’s (hubby’s)? The metal
dustbin with the rusted-out bottom can go too — why do we keep this stuff? We have dismantled and
discarded the old rotting rabbit hutch with no roof and 2% legs. And the largest thing to go is the ancient



wonky greenhouse which has served me so well for years. In between the rain showers | have carefully
dismantled it and added it to the skip. There were too many damaged panes of glass and too many
corroded components to pass it on to anyone else, so | don’t feel too guilty getting rid of it.

| am awaiting delivery of a smart new greenhouse in two weeks: a magnificent 12’ x 7’ in the same subtle
green colour as the octagonal one that | built last year. It has the luxury of eaves a good 12 inches higher
than the old one, and the additional 12” in width and 4’ in length will give me so much space | will be in
seventh heaven. | will enjoy being able to work in inclement weather without the rain dripping through
gaps in the ridge. It does mean that our already reduced vegetable plot will shrink even more, but we will
still be able to grow a few climbing beans, leeks, parsnips etc. in the patch that will remain. And of course
there will be plenty of room for tomatoes, peppers and salad stuff under glass.

| delayed sowing any seeds until the beginning of April, knowing that they would catch up anyway. The
corner of the kitchen looks like a weird laboratory - the heated propagator is tucked in at the end of the
worktop with strange red lights hovering over it. Red light is supposed to help germination (for some
seeds anyway) so it is an experiment really. | have my doubts as to whether the red light will help as | have
noticed that generally my seedlings pop up overnight, so what does that say? | will report back!

Must go, it has stopped raining and | have buddleia prunings to shred. Julie Davies

A Peek in the Bookshop
| have some exciting news to share about Rossiter Books this month — we will soon have a new shop in
Church Street in Hereford to add to the five existing stores in Ross, Monmouth, Leominster, Cheltenham
and Malvern. Preparations to get the store ready for its opening (hopefully around the beginning of June)
are underway.

If you haven’t done so already, | thoroughly recommend going to our website and signing up for our
weekly newsletter that features book reviews written by our staff and news of upcoming events. There
are a lot of authors in the vicinity at the end of May because of the Hay Festival and we have so many
authors coming to do events with us it’s hard to keep up! Having just bought tickets to see Caroline
Lucas MP at Hay | was thrilled to hear that she’s going to do an event with us at St Mary’s Church in Ross
en route to talk about her new book Another England on 24 May, and the night before Conn Iggulden will
be with us to chat about his new novel Nero.

If you’ve been enjoying the TV adaptation of David Nicholl’'s One Day, his new book You Are Here is
published at the end of April. It’s a novel of first encounters, second chances and finding the way home and
we’ll have some signed copies for customers quick off the mark.

One of our most recommended books in the shop is Amor Towles’ A Gentleman in Moscow and his new
collection of six short stories and a novella called Table for Two is out at the beginning of May.
And for the children, Cluedunnit: 5-minute Mystery Puzzles for Kids is a new puzzle book aimed at 7-9-

year-olds with 60 mysteries to solve, ranging from easy-peasy to diabolically difficult. These bite-sized
puzzles to solve in five minutes or less are perfect to dip in to at home or on the go.

Our website shows a page of all the titles you can pre-order if you want to see what else is coming soon.
Hope to see you in the shop soon.
Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk



http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/

Monmouth Choral Society
Saturday 18th May 7.30pm St Mary's Priory Church, Monmouth

I must tell you about a very exciting concert. Monmouth Choral Society, together with four soloists and
piano and organ accompaniment, will be celebrating a Love of Nature. As well as Haydn's Creation (part 1)
and Britten's Rejoice in the Lamb, we will be performing the world premiere of Wye by up-and-coming
Welsh composer, Eloise Gynn, This will be a very special occasion. The Friends of the River Wye will be at
the concert, with the ceremonial decanter of crystal-clear water from the upper reaches of the river.

Tickets: £18 (under 18s free) On phone or on the door. 01594 531 496

Judy Craven, Chair Monmouth Choral Society

On the Intelligence and Maternal Instincts of Elephants

During our recent holiday in Zimbabwe, our excellent guide, Mike, related this incredible story,
authenticated by film evidence:

Whilst game viewing with clients in his Toyota Land Cruiser, he encountered, near a water hole, a large
female elephant. It then appeared to charge the vehicle. This is extremely unusual behaviour, and it took
Mike by surprise. He prepared to reverse rapidly. When the elephant was about 10m away, it stopped,
turned round and walked backwards to the vehicle, then sat, quite gently, on the bonnet. It then stood up
and walked slowly ahead. Mike has over 30 years’ experience in studying elephant behaviour and he
realised immediately that the elephant wanted him to follow her. So, he left the vehicle and proceeded
behind her on foot towards the water hole. There, stuck fast in the deep mud surrounding the water, was a
new-born elephant calf. The mother elephant gently nudged the calf with her tusks, thereby
demonstrating that she could not rescue it. Mike fetched a stout rope from the car and, after a lengthy
struggle, assisted by one of his clients, he managed to haul it out, whereupon it immediately trotted up to
its mother and started to suckle.

Mike frequently encounters the mother elephant in the bush, and it always recognises him and comes up
to say hello and thank you.

Peter Garratt



Book Review

After the Party by Cressida Connolly
It is 1938. Phyllis Forrester is newly returned from years abroad with her rather stuffy husband Hugh, 20
years her senior and a retired naval officer who has been working for a rubber company in South America.
On their return, they and their children are forced to rely on the grand country house hospitality of her
sisters, Nina and Patricia, while their new house is being built.

So —an upper middle class family saga begins to take shape .... but there is a twist.

Naive and slightly vague, Phyllis joins in with her peers as they talk of their fears of another war looming
and the desperate need to prevent this. They have lived through the carnage of one war. That is enough.
Thus, she finds herself involved in “peace work” with her sisters and their husbands and their privileged
social circle in the “British Union” under “The Leader” (or Tom to his inner circle) — drinks parties and jolly
summer camps for the children are the order of the day. It is almost as if Phyllis becomes involved because
she is quite simply at a loose end.

To Phyllis’ alarm, she and Hugh are arrested and interned for she knows not what crime. Throughout her
incarceration, initially in Holloway and then on the Isle of Man, she appears clueless as to why she is there
and protests her innocence of any wrongdoing. She seems genuinely puzzled and unaware of the true
nature of the “Union” and of its leader, whose name is only slowly revealed, although most readers will
have cottoned on fairly swiftly that this is Mosley with his British Union of Fascists. To Phyllis he is just a
great leader who could have prevented the second world war and restored England to its former glory.
And it is implied throughout that the whole of their social circle was unaware of the true nature of the
party. Further indignation is to come when Hugh is refused his naval pension and loses his job with the
rubber company.

To rub salt in the wound it seems that their incarceration has been initiated by one of her sisters who
happily shops them to save her own skin, although equally involved in the party.

Part of the narrative is set in 1979 with Phyllis widowed and settled on her own in a flat in the north of
England, where she has little contact with her family and remains completely baffled by her life:

“We all have our crosses to bear, our own personal sorrows. Mine is that the people who should be dearest
to me, my own children, my sisters, consider me a bad woman. The grandchildren have been taught to be
wary. | think I’'m a disgrace to them, really. After the war when the newsreel film was shown of what had
gone on in Germany and Poland, those places, the horrors . . . It all got tangled up in their minds, as if we’d
stood for such barbarism.”

Hilary Smallwood

Chuckls Corner

e Air hostess to passenger: “Window or aisle?”
Passenger: “Window or you’ll what?”

e Entrepreneur to choir master: “How much to buy a singing ensemble?”
Choirmaster: “You mean a choir?”
Entrepreneur: “0O.K., How much to acquire a singing ensemble?”

e Lord Nelson was 5ft 6in. His statue is 17ft 4in. That’s Horatio of 3:1.



(X/Twitter post, quoted in The Times)

e According to my good friend and fellow bell-ringer Nick Handoll, Robert Mugabe, the late former
President of Zimbabwe, was born in Yorkshire.

How does he know?
Well, his name is “e-ba-gum” spelled backwards!

Peter Garratt

Hereford Cathedral Events May

Garden Tours: Saturdays 4, 11, 18, 25. Wednesday 15 2pm. Discover the beauty of the Hereford
Cathedral gardens by guided tour led by our experienced gardeners and guides. Tours- 60 and 90
minutes - gardens easily accessible-variations available for visitors with specific mobility requirements.
Tickets £6. Can be booked in advance via the cathedral website or Cathedral Shop (01432 374210)

Tower Tours: 1to 4. 8,9. 15 & 16, 23, 25 30 May at 11.30 am & 1.30 pm. Adventurous visitors can climb
the 218 steps for some of the finest views of the city and county of Herefordshire. Tours cancelled in
poor weather is poor. May not suit all visitors. Please contact cathedral office before making a special
journey to take part. Tickets £8 adults, £5 children under 16. £5 for full-time students from the
Cathedral Shop (01432 374210)

Cathedral Tours. Monday to Saturday, 11.05 am & 2.15 pm and 12.30pm on selected Wednesdays,
Thursdays and Saturdays. Explore the rich history and treasures of the cathedral from its Saxon origins to
today with our knowledgeable guides. Tickets £6 per person from the Cathedral Shop (01432 374210)

EXHIBITIONS

Masters of the Library 6 May —14 September, 10 to 5. The latest exhibition in the Mappa Mundi &
Chained Library explores the prestigious role of ‘Master of the Library’ and the individuals who have held
the role at Hereford Cathedral throughout the centuries. Normal admission charges apply.

Cathedral in Focus: 1984 — 2024. 11 -30 May. Over the last four decades, Gordon Taylor MBE LRPS has
created a rich and extensive photographic history of Hereford Cathedral and its community. To celebrate,
the cathedral will be hosting an exhibition in the North Transept to celebrate 40 years of Gordon Taylor’s
work as Cathedral Photographer featuring a selection of favourite images chosen by Gordon himself.

EVENTS

Toddler Group Mondays in term time, 9.30am Calling all toddlers and their grown ups - join us to play
and pray in Hereford Cathedral. Hear a Bible story, do a craft activity and have fun in our weekly drop-in.
Suitable for toddlers between the ages of 1-3 years. Free, but children must be accompanied by a
responsible adult at all times.

Lego Club 14 May, 3.45 pm- 5 pm Enjoy this freestyle Lego session with thousands of pieces, learn
building techniques and make new friends. Suitable for young people aged 8 and 14. Parents and Carers
are welcome to stay, but accompaniment is not required during the session. Free.

Messy Church 30 May, 12 noon — 2pm Come and take part in an afternoon of fun, including a selection
of crafts and activities for all the family. Messy Church is church for families and all. It is Christ-centred,
for all ages, based on creativity, hospitality and celebration - and we will be having food at 12.30pm!



Queen by Candlelight Concert 2 & 3 May, 7.30pm Direct from Carnegie Hall, New York and following a
run of sell-out shows across the UK and Australia, join us for an incredible night of Queen Anthemes,
performed at Hereford Cathedral by Candlelight. Featuring a cast of West End Singers accompanied by
an epic live rock band, experience Queen as you have never heard them before. Ticket info on website.

Cathedrals at Night 11 May, 7 — 9pm Hereford Cathedral will be opening its doors after hours to
welcome in people of all ages to experience and explore the beautiful building and to enjoy a taste of
cathedral life. Free events include tours and performances as well as free entry to the Mappa Mundi and
Chained Library for one night only. This event is free — no booking required.

See website for Lunchtime Organ Concerts

Orchestral Eucharist — Haydn’s Heiligmesse Sunday 12 May Join the cathedral in celebrating the Feast of
Consecration with a special orchestral eucharist sung by Hereford Cathedral Choir.

Bereavement Café 15 May, 2.30pm —4pm Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and friendly
gathering for those who have been bereaved, recently or long ago. Join us in College Hall on the third
Wednesday of the month from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, cake and conversation. Run by volunteers, this is a
welcoming environment to share experiences and support.

Dates for the diary

MAY Future events for your diary:

1*  Garway Stitchers

1*  Community Lunch, Orcop Hall JUNE

4™  Garage Sale, Saddlebow 1*  Open Garden, Vintage Cars,

5" Benefice Communion Treago Castle

7" Garway Coffee Morning 8"  Blackout Party, Garway.

9" St Weonards Coffee Morning 15" Concert — Hoarwithy

11"  Archenfield Arts 19" Open Gardens, Broad Oak

13" Green Book Club, Garway 26™ AGM Orcop Parish Hall

14™  Flicks in the Sticks, Garway

15" Garway Stitchers JuLy

17" Garway Live — 13" Orcop Hall Anniversary night with
Murder Mystery night KJ and the SoulShakers.

18" Garway Live —
Murder Mystery Night
18" Monmouth Choral Society Concert
18" Craft Workshop — Orcop
19" Craft workshop — Orcop
20" Short Bowls Meeting
24™ Garway Piano Trio —
Bishop’s Palace
29" Garway Stitchers.



A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

Vivien Ray
Craniosacral Therapy
Return to health after illness,
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages
01981 580577
www.vivienray.co.uk
vivien@vivienray.co.uk

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by
guest speakers at
Aston Ingham
Village Hall.

Details at: www.shd.org.uk

LLAMA TREKKING
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
in Ewyas Harold
Holiday cottages on the farm

Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
01981 240208
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

ROSS VINCENT

your local painter & decorator

Over 20 years experience.
Offers a very high standard of
workmanship. Works with no fuss or
mess. Makes walls, doors and
windows look like new. Prompt and
conscientious. Testimonials available

from numerous satisfied clients.

To arrange a quote call:
01981 240 726
07956 518 995

Golden Valley Funeral Services
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Proudly supporting our local community
since 2018

Family run funeral directors covering
Hereford and surrounding areas.

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365
days a year, call us at your time of need.

01981 257203
gvfs@btconnect.com
Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH
www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com

@ @goldenvalleyfuneralservices

Page 1


mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors

ADVERTISEMENTS

GEGLEC I

e 1 H
Hl'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommandad local

Electrician

Based in Garway Hill

Serving Here fordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
" Full and Part Re—wires * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
* Garages | Dutbuildings * Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " |Lingirting

' Ses whanwgeclec_com for more

& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Gt in toasch for advice or to armmange a
free no—obligation wvisit and guols
Jan Bruce jbEgeolsc.com
Oo1981 217575 or 07970 2E55A8

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

‘ranklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL — LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
SMART CONTROLS

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

. 01600
480001
or

Registered 07778

Technician 168926

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU

REGISTER

STS

CHIMNEY
& STOVE

Professional chimney sweeping & stove care

info@stschimneys.co.uk 07909 177689
www.stschimneys.co.uk

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

Page 2



http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

St Weonards Village Hall

Available to hire all year round. Central Village location
ideal for parties, meetings, charity events, family socials
fitness groups and community groups.

COMPETITVE HIRE RATES ~ Contact
Anna Williams - 01981 580195
Christine Lewis - 01981 580655

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

V| HUGE selection of

1 carpets, vinyl, laminate

b : and natural flooring.

[ { Expert fitting service with
F I St guarantee

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Garway Pre-school

Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily w ‘

From 2 years old

-Garway Pre-school -

= Excellence and enjoyment
‘ \ indoors and out! Parents and Tots
— Fridays

- i HE = 9:15-11:00

I SO S O e | Includes

‘ W mﬂm‘ / I | Jump into Music’
,«»WT e Rosie Walton

e

il |

= l I | ‘
| ilh HEH session with
1 .

g

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ 01600 750273
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Learn to play bridge

Beginners and refreshers

PARR PLUMBING and
HEATING SERVICES
Learn this fascinating game with a

for all qyour plumbing and friendly local club and make new friends

Lessons in Much Birch Community Hall HR2 8HT
Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or

General plumbing email: janet@kilreague.com
work, underfloor . ’
heating and The Birches Bridge Club
Oil boiler
servicing .
including Look/n_? for a
Agas and Rayburns. particular
service or

\ﬁ & & advertiser?

Registered Registered Use our
Contact us on  Tecinician  Business Advertisers Index on page 30
01989 730362 or Services Index on page 32

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

To advertise with us see page 29

Page 4


mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider.

Q& mMble

o’rHome

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship

We are very proud of our company culture.
We are positive and open minded, we find
solutions, and we live by our principles.
We are very proud that it has won us an
‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC.

www.kembleathome.co.uk
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk
Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road
Hereford HR2 6BQ

b Domest:c
* Data Networking
® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

@

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk
|}
u|l= ElIE

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

N R Evans & Co.

N=

Accountants Ltd

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 07368 456237

info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

For further information, please
check out our website and view
all the services we provide,
including our free App.

Otherwise, just call us for

all your accounting and taxation needs.

AAT Licensed
Accountant

aat (ool =)

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist
Tech Support
Having technical issues?
For any kind of problem
B m—
Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

big or small

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 5



http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news

ADVERTISEMENTS

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire

*Waste Management
# -Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
“®.Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
=) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup co.uk
I\CI:S ,;’

ATSy

(80 80064 =

=1 G (1, 75 () 1

o~ ‘o Waste to
S| ¢y INVESTORS o g T bhLes
Ant 22l i* IN PFOPIF n tg

Landfill
a10/3/1]7 Llnk upAmm gulnxlx E\L

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the
Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

Page 6


http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

Need a (friendly) accountant?

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT
returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or

we can travel to you. Internet meetings can also be arranged. Out of hours

appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.
Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk

www.wcon.co.uk nfuri
aat AAT Licensed @qlu"CkbOOkS,,
Accountant

Est. since 2003 Platinum ProAdvisor

MCFHP MAFHP

- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health
01981 540088 Practitioner

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
Verrucas
Cracked heels

GOT PESTS? Ingrown toe nails
WE’VE GOT Nailljitarlit;ﬁicirrggn%a%?ing

Fungal foot and nail infections

IT COVEREDI Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails

Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin

Tel: 01989 770 893
07821340 925

PCM & SON Deborah Cronshaw

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk



http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540

MOT TESTING
STATION
— DIESEL TEST
IS\
>, CAR SALES
- SERVICING
0% REPAIRS
TYRES

BROAD OAK GARAGE

ESSAR’

stockists and suppliers of:

all vehicle makes serviced fuels and lubricants, coal,
and repaired calor gas, red diesel,
class 2, 4and 7 MOTs heating oil, animal feeds,
air-conditioning systems regassed groceries and much more
GARWAY

HEREFORD HR2 8QU
Call us 01981580285

Page 8




ADVERTISEMENTS

Golden Valley
Construction Ltd

Groundworks &
Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire &
7.5t Lorry Hire
Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier / broker of waste
Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing
Concreting - Demolition - Sewers
Trenching - Ponds & Lakes
Kerbing - Fencing
Office: (01981) 240 342
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

James Walter

STONEWORK,
BRICKWORK
and CARPENTRY

Landscaping and
Decorating

t. 01989567099
m. 07563161807
e. james.walterl@btinternet.com

Coach House, Peterstow
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB

&R
o 0 ),
& T\

= O

\a
3

Locally based
family run business

All aspects of groundworks
carried out including:

General landscaping

Footings and services for
new build or extensions

Drainage and
treatment plants

Equestrian Manege

Contact Dave: 07979 384 658 | webbgroundworks@outlook.com

Page 9



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT CARPENTER
TREE PRUNING FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE

(solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade) Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
o APPLE & PEARS Studding : Doors : Roofs

X PRUNED OCT-APRIL ili
PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT Wall and Floor Tiling
WHEN IN LEAF Free pricing or hourly

Lessons can also be given P I k @ h
aulackerman@pnonecoop.coop
NIGEL PAYNE Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
01432 840476/ 07816 130 934 on Facebook Paul Ackerman

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk .
No job too small carpentry and construction

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES Look/'ng for a
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING particular
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE service or
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE .
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING advertiser?
SCRATMETAL COLEETED. | U u
Advertisers Index on page 30
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes .
Services Index on page 32

Regular Maintenance or one time jobs
CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.
Jdeal for- Music and Arts events,
f:amily Gathcrings, chlding chcptions,
Children’s Parties, Club and Socictg Mcctings
and ]:_vcnts, 5Ports and F_xcrcisc Classcs etc.

To advertise with us see page 29

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 10


http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
- e Home grown & locally sourced meat
%3* e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
P engethley I-)I’omemade cakez and pies
\ Farm Shop Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

w Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LLN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com e Also Suppliers to trade & catering

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Yoga in Garway WANTED

Iam a Senior Iyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully Do you have any tools no

equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays, longer needed that you would

Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular like to sell?
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.

(lasses are available for all levels, and you do Woodworking Tools

not have to be fitbefore you start! Garden Tools and Accessories

Rural implements

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
Other Trade Tools

FITTER and LESS STRESSFULLIFE
- then why not give yoga a try?

™ fyengar Yoga (UK) Ltd

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer

For more information, contact Sheila Green

. - . Mark Serle
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk
phone: 01981580081 01981 540536
visit:www herefordshireyoga.co.uk 07932 752883
THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook email:
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800 bignormie@btinternet.com

Page 11



http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE

AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, Multifunctional Outreach Room,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties ideal for: Small meetings,
Wedding Receptions etc Insured Professional Counsellors &

For details, rates and hire, visit: Complementary Therapists:

www.garwayhall.org/ Room equipped with:-
hire-the hall 2021 or Fully electric therapy couch - saddle
email hires@qgarwayhall.org stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll

FarmFlock.co.uk

Shepherding services,
shearing, foot trimmings etc.

KINESIS SPORTS THERAPY

Pain, Injury and Movement Clinic
-_,—. BSc (Hons) Sports Therapy, MSST
28

2
Also looking for sheep grazing )} Specialists in; Diagnosis, Treatment,
for small flock. ; % Sports Massage, Rehabilitation and
‘ ’*" F ".: Prevention of Injury, Aches & Pains
Call Elwyn - (‘ 3.-
07889 244906 ! i r—— 07875 823 140

~g o
W www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk

enquiries @farmflock.co.uk ‘/

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07817 296646
Email: dwalker848@aol.com

Page 12


mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

“buﬂdlng erections.

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire
Foaotings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07:',964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING SHOTBLASTING

HEREFORD ?@%\COATINGS

HIGH QUALITY l’()WI RF Ul l’R()‘I'l'("I'l()N

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards

Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators
Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 13



mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

JAMES ROBSON

TOWN & COUNTRY

PLASTERING €6 DAMP PROOFING

Plastering

Rendering

Damp proofing

QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS

o RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS For Free Quotes
o RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE

MATERIALS Call Dan
e LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 07701 097 897

e ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL
GUTTERING
e CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER

TEL 07931 169213 )
EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK Email
WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK townandcountryplastering@gmail.com

P Muldowney & Sons /\.\
Commercial and Domestic ﬂﬂ

Property Maintenance

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience.

All aspects of work carried out including:-

. General building work

. Painting & decorating (internal external)
. Kitchen & Bathroom fitting

. Tiling, walls & floors

. UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted

For more information, photos on work carried out or
for a free quote please call:-

Philip 07971732538, P) 07500844731

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk

Page 14



mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner

Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@mailbox.org
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Barboaraw Gowlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

01981 580129
07971 862873

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

Golden Valley

CityRge
Guilds
\NPTC

IECEREW =

* Felling * Pruning
* Reductions < Removals
» Stump Grinding
George Burgess

01432 371677 07786 995391
www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

T

Page 15



mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

» VMOWIR SIRVIGrs

o T
—SERVICING - &

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells,

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

SINGH\\I NS Don’t forget

SR =X to visit us

. T on the

Individual tuition with experlulanced teacher St Weonard’s

All ages and levels of ability welcome benefice
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and .

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered web site at

JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641 www.stw.org.uk
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

Chimney Sweeping & Maintenance
e Window Fitting Service - New & Replacement
¢ Property Maintenance - inc Garden Repairs

¢ Gutter Repair, Replacement & Cleaning

07867 675939
info@tolleyhomeservices.co.uk FENSA

tolleyhomeservices.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 0
Ryeland
Registered Osteopath
Complete back office support
Old Hall Farm, for your business
Orcop, Telephone; 07901 012046
Herefordshire. 01981 580371 info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk

www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk

GENERAL GARDEN +* Apple and Pear Juice

MAINTENANCE +Cider & Perry %
LAWN MOWING e HEDGE CUTTING i . Gl AN 5
STRIMMING *Small-bale Hay "%
LARGE OR SMALL GARDENS *Kindling é?
WEEKLY OR ONE TIME ‘

Hollow Ash, Broad Oak %
GW Garden Services 0-80~ 805545 B
GARRY 07966 396544 / 01981 580158

hollow.ash(@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

1080 % British Hardwood
Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

e |
% | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.11,
1hr ime shods
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01381 251736 wiwnw local_certainbvwood.couk

Nutritional Thrapy
mm@) Acupuncture
toerapples Tui Na Massage

EASE TENSION & RELIEVE PAIN @ RESTORE BALANCE
A wide range of phyical and emotional complaints addressed
Local therapist working from Garway, Orcop and surrounding areas

info@evelomastherapies.co.uk facebook: eve lomas therapies
07966052354

Page 17



mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110

ADVERTISEMENTS

SPOWELLS

CHARTERED SURVEYORS « LAND & ESTATE AGENTS

ESTATE AGENTS - PROPERTY CONSULTANTS
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPECIALIST RURAL PROPERTY AGENTS

» Country & Village Houses - Cottages -
* Farms & Land + Smallholdings *
* Equestrian Properties -
* Development Property -
- Commercial / Leisure -

Please contact us for a free
no-obligation Marketing Appraisal

rightmove

. 01600 714140
((\Q RICS  enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk e Property

www.powellsrural.co.uk

\ Ombudsman

Page 18


mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

SINGING Q Cherished Funerals
CIRCLE A caring bespoke

funeral choice
A friendly singing circle

sharing beautiful harmony songs m
from around the world, taught by ear. &>
Women of all ages and stages cherished

welcome, with and without little ones.
Cake and a cuppa included.

In Herefordshire covering the
Golden Valley & surrounding counties

NOURISH ~ (ONNECT  RECHARGE

7 THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45 For more information
{ fnmng (Term time only) Contact Kate Gladwyn on:
alj e/ MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL
A £8.50 - concessions available 01873 860675 | 07975 558250

S—

Community Contact info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk
Interest sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs
Company for more info/to book www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk

@" We are local people

T who have volunteered
OWL our time to help in the

GOOD community.
NEIEHBIIIIII We offer telephone
p

\WWHO ARE WE? support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Page 19



mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,
are welcoming patients to
their friendly practice in
Welsh Newton, Monmouth.

We are an independent family dental practice
offering general dental care at
very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants,
Orthodontics, and
Cosmetic Treatments.

Tel: 01600 716 677

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

4

GREENLEAF
ARCHITECTURE

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
Tel. 01981 257180

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop.

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications;
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management

Shining Stars Pre-School

at .
St Weonards Academy <% 1:-:
Shining Stars : St WEONARDS
PRE-SCHOOL EI’ICO Ul’aglng ACADEMY

Pre-school every child to Please give
hours us a call to

9.00 - 3.00 shine! book a
H HEREFORDSHIRE MARCHES i i
Daily HMF/ \ viewing

Mount Way, St Weonards, Herefordshire, HR2 8NU. 01981 580352

admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk  www.stweonards.hmfa.org.uk

Page 21



http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Chimney Sweeps

Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd

M: 07801 740 516  T: 01594 862 976

Professional Chimney Sweeps — Certificate issued with every sweep

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members
Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting

Find us on Facebook and Google

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd

Q Book Your Appointment Today
QUALIFIED

CHIMNEY SWEEP

Psychotherapy, Counselling &
Shadow Work (experiential process work)

Detailed information about my approach to therapy and
how | work can be found at www.inner-truth.co.uk

[=]:5%m]
= Alasdair Kirk C%‘%ACC PH
O] ali@inner-truth.co.uk | 07792 405 660 ‘@) Sanir Maniis
ST WEONARDS, ) for parish news and details
! .“ .' A of key local contacts,
ARWAY, ORCOP, o0y church wardens, parish and

ward councillors and your local

PENCO Y/D’ TRETIRE, magazine representatives, see
MICHAELCHURCH, pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine

and visit the benefice website at
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY  www.stw.org.uk

Page 22



http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.inner-truth.co.uk/
mailto:ali@inner-truth.co.uk?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

o’
Oven
leards

’ We clean your oven...so you don’t have to

FRAMEWORKS

Call today to have your
oven, hob, extractor or Aga

Your friendly local professional professionally cleaned

picture framers! .

The Motte House. Howton. Ca” Lewis FIetCher

Pontrilas. HR2 0BG 07772 629281
01981 240486 . .
, lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com
www.frameworks.pictures
info@frameworks.pictures www.ovenwizards.com

Flora Design

Galizzt;fs[iiezlilg rller %‘l%;{l%

Tailored Lawn Care Services
e Bespoke garden designs
e Whole or part garden plans

e Planting plans

flora@ftloradesign.co.uk

www.floradesign.co.uk
BA(Hons) e« DipGD

fla . 07714 353196 | 01981 570371
> Call Flora now on: = shirelawns@outlook.com

01981 580 346 EiE B shirelawns
07970 264 708 a : :
& www.shirelawns.co.uk

Page 23


http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

W GSMEE

Your Local Renewable Energy Specialists
Based In Newent And Installing in
Herefordshire, Monmouthshire &
Gloucestershire

« Solar Panels LY,
. Battery Storage Y Y
 Car Chargers ., ~
» Heat Pumps /"
 Underfloor Heating

APPROVED CONTRACTOR ’ MITSUBISHI

AN ELECTRIC

DIAMOND QUALITY
PARTNER

To arrange a free survey or
For more information contact us
01531 828782
AllanFarr@gsmlimited.com

WWW.GSMLlimited.com

Page 24



mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Philip Partridge Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery
FIREWOOD Landscapes, seascapes and flowers,
PROCESSING original art, prints and cards for sale

Local mobile small scale Brush and Bubbles'
firewood processing. Saturday 25 MAY, 10 am to 4:30 pm
Small jobs considered Painting workshop  BgEsFg T ™

within reason. with lunch and
prosecco £70

See website for full
details how to book
and payment option:
Chris Thompson 07854094888
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio

f Pigsty Studios
Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD

Call 07815617275.
philippart67@agmail.com

Joe: 07555 945329 James: 07891 444195

* BUILDING

« CARPENTRY
- « OAK FRAMING
e « TIMBER FRAMING

« RESTORATION
« GARDEN ROOMS
« KITCHENS

info@hollymore.co.uk www.hollymore.co.uk

Page 25


mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE NEW HARP INN
HOARWITHY ey aons

01432 840 900 / BOOKING@THENEWHARPINN.CO.UK

Opening Hours : Monday / Tuesday 5 - 10pm
Wednesday - Thursday 12 -3pm / 5 - 10pm  Friday - Saturday 12pm - 1lpm
and Sunday’s 12 noon - 9pm

W% < Village Shop

—_—

LIVE MUSIC FARMING QUIZ VILLAGE SHOP
Fri 3rd May Thurs 9th May ‘QP“‘ during Pf‘b 'h?"“

8.30pm till late Raising money for we are farming

minds everyone welcome £3pp

FISH FlDAYS SUNDAY ROASTS
Every Friday Every Sunday
From £15.95

FAMILY FUN DAY
LIVE MUSIC Mon 27th May

+ Raising money for St Michael's
T pe by PO 830pm till late Hospice inc games disco, Spiderman

Clorgindnadtib from the : FOREFITS nd Elsa, face painters, bouncy castle:
| SRR IR0 S s |

MIDWEEK LUNCH
2 Courses for £15.00 Fri 24th May

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk f New Harp Inn

Page 26


http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn

ADVERTISEMENTS

Church Street,
_d-_/r —-h_ Monmouth, NP25 3BU

SAVOY THEATRE [ty

SHERLOCK'S EXCELLENT ADVENTURE
Edinburgh Fringe Sell-out  Thur 2nd May at 7.30pm

CLIVE ANDERSON

My Seven Wonders Fri 3rd May at 7.30

SIMON EVANS

Have We Melt? Sun 5th May at 8pm

REYS

Irish Folk Music Legends Thurs 9th May at 7.30pm

OWEN MONEY'S JUKEBOX HEROES
Sat 18th May at 7.30pm
GRIFF RHYS JONES

The Cat’'s Pyjamas Fri 24th May at 8pm

NURSE GEORGIE CARROLL

SistaFlo20 Sat 25th May at 7.30pm

BETTANY HUGHES

7 Wonders of the Andent World Tues 28th May at 7pm

TOMMY BLAIZE

Strictly Live Thurs 30th May at 730pm

JONATHAN DIMBLEBY
Endgame 1944 Fri 3ist May at 7pm
Films in May- check the website for details

THE JUNGLE BUNCH v Sat 4 - Mon 6 May
THE 3 MUSKETEERS: MILADY (12a) Sat 4 - Wed 8 May
SINGIN' IN THE RAIN V Fri10 May only
BACK TO BLACK @5 Fri10 - Thur 23 May N°L
KUNG FUPANDA 4 2 Fri 24 May - Sun 2 June
SPECIAL ON SCREEN EVENT
42nd STREET () Sun 19th May at 7.30pm

Page 27



http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Would you like to donate
to the Parish News?

Donations go towards ministry of
the church in St Weonards.

Profits from the magazine go
to local community grants.

Follow the long link below to
make your own contribution
to our local community in
St Weonards.

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/
find-your-parish/
st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/

For more details about the benefice
see our web site at :
www.stw.org.uk

Why not Subscribe
to the Parish News?

Make sure of your copy every
month for only £7 per annum

Cash or cheque (payable to
St. Weonards Group Magazine)
handed or delivered to your
distributor.
Alternatively, we now accept BACS
transfer from your bank account to
St. Weonards Group Magazine
Sort Code: 20-00-85
Account number: 70786276
please include your surname
as the reference.

Courses and Catering

Sausage Making
Courses

A fun hands-on course
exploring all aspects of
sausage making

Cookery Courses

A selection of courses
available changing with
the Seasons

Bespoke
Event Catering

Extensive event catering
experience for any occasion.

Contact us!

L) 07775 506909 / 07428553186
cookhouseonthehill@
outlook.com

El cookhouse on the Hill

cookhouseonthehill1

Page 28



https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61556919355304

ADVERTISEMENTS

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but
cannot be held responsible or liable for
any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions

The advertisements contained within this publication are
covered by Copyright.

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

Free design service available.

See our advertisement rates and
sizes table below.

For further information email Mark at:
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5

£160  Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 29


mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
A & G Machinery Services .............. 3 Geolec Electrician Services............. 2
AQUASSIS ........cveeere s 6  Gerald Benjamin

(Electrical Services)........ccccovvenenn. 15
Barbara Garlick..............ccccoouune.... 15 GleamClean ............cooovvvvvvvvvvvennen 15
Birches Bridge Club ..........cccooove..... 4 Golden Valley Construction.............. 9
Broad Oak Garage...........cccooevevv.... 8  Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1

Golden Valley Tree Services......... 15
Cathering King.........ccoovvvererrvvenn 1 Greenleaf Architecture................... 21
Certainlywood..............cooovevvveeecers 17 GSMLHd ..o 24
Cherished Funerals ..........c.cccco...... 19
Chris Strange Hereford Coatings ...........cccvuee.. 13
(Building & Carpentry) .........cc........ 10 Hillman's Florist ..........cccccovvirnienne. 15
COlEY'S ..o, 13 Hollow Ash .......ccccoviiiiiiiciie, 17
Colin (Garden Maintenance).......... 10 Hollymore ........cocoveeennniicicines 25
Cookhouse on the Hill.................... 28  Home Choice Flooring..........c.cc........ 3

Howats Chimney Sweeps.............. 22
Creative Kinesiology ..o 2

Inner Truth ... 22
Deborah Cronshaw............c.ccccue.... 7  Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5
Dennis Walker & Son lyengar YOga ........ccccovevvveveervsnennnn 11
(Tree Services) .......ccoovevnieenennen. 12

J P Mower Services........cccouevrunnne. 16
ElectricsFixed .........ccoovriniiniin. 23 James Robson (Building) .............. 14
Ethan Mitchell ... 5 James Walter (Building Services).... 9
Eve Lomas Therapies................... 17 Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy............... 15
FarmFIoCK........ccoevvriiccernes 12
Flora Designs..........ccccoeveciiinnnnne, 23 Kelsmor Dairy......cc.cccooeuvererrrernnnae, 6
Frameworks .........cocovvrrreinennnnn. 23 Kemble at Home.......ccocovvevvevevenen. 5
Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 Kinesis Sports Therapy ................ 12
Garway Hall & Community Centre. 12 Llama TrekKing.........cc.ccoevevvrvrnnee. 1
Garway Pre-school .............ccccooune. 4 Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons)..... 15

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32

Continued overleaf ...

Page 30



ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index (Continued)

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
Mark Serle (Tools wanted)............. 11 Sarah L Hope (Osteopath).............. 17
Savoy Theatre.........ccccevevevercrcicnnns 27
NREvans & Co.......ccoevivvvrninines 5  Shining Stars Pre-school................ 21
New Harp Inn ..o 26 Shire Lawns .......ccccoevvvvrvrinerernrcnene. 23
Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning)............ 10 South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1
St Weonards Village Hall.................. 3
Oldfield Forge.........ccoovrniienrnnnnns 2 STS Chimney & Stove..........ccccveenee 2
Orcop Parish Hall...........ccccccenve.. 10
Oven Wizards.........ccocovcennninnnes 23 Tolley Home Services ..........cccouene. 16
Owl Good Neighbour..........c.cccou.e. 19 Town & Country
Plastering & Decorating................ 14
PCGM&SON. . 7
P Muldowney & Sons............c......... 14  Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy.......1
Parr Plumbing & Heating Services...4
Paul Ackerman (Carpenter)............ 10  Webb Groundworks ...........ccccceunvee. 9
Pengeth|ey Farm Shop __________________ 11 Wellington Consulting ....................... 7
Philip Partridge Williams Dental Care...................... 20
(Firewood processing)........c.ccveene. 25  Women'’s Singing Circle.................. 19
Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery............. 25  Wormelow Filling Station.................. 8
Powells Land & Estate Agents ....... 18  Wye Electrical Services............c....... 5
Wye Valley Group ......ccccovereveveennne. 6
Ross Vincent........ccooveviincinnninns 1
Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17 for Advertisers’ Services index see p32
§\X\\X\\\\\\&&\X\\\%\\X%\\\\\%\\%&\&%
A AN
N N
A AN
A Don’t forget *\
N tovisitus .\
§ on the §
N o StWeonard’s <
AN g bengﬁce AN
§ m @E@ % web site at §
‘f§ www.stw.org.uk §
AN NN NN NN NN NN N NN NN NNNNNNRNNNNY

Page 31


http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas, heating & plumbing

SEIVICES ..ovivveeeeeiieennnns 2,416
Architectural services............. 21
Art gallery & studio ................ 25
Blacksmith ........ccccccoooiieeninn. 2
Bookkeeping, accountants &

office services................ 5717
Bridge Club..........cccoorririinnnnnnnn. 4
Builders & Construction

............................ 9,10,13,14,25
Car sales, servicing,

MOT and repairs.................... 8
Carpentry........ccccouuu. 10,14,25
Chimney Sweeps........... 2,16,22
Cleaning services .................. 15
Coatings ......coooeeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 13
Computing & tech support....... 5
Cooking courses & catering... 28
Counselling.......cccceuenenee.n. 19,22
Dentalcare........cccoeevennnnn. 20
DoWSINg...ccovvvviiiieieeeeeeeeeiiin 1
Electricians ...................... 2,515
Entertainment................... 26,27
Estate Agents ..........cccevveeeee. 18
Farm shop ....cccoovveeeeiiiiiee, 11
Firewood.........ccoooevevvviiiinnnnnn. 17
Firewood processing ............. 25
Flooring.....cccevveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnee, 3
Florist.......oooviiiiieii, 15
Footcare .......ccccceevviviiiiinnnnnnnn, 7
Fruit juice.......ooviiiiiiiiie, 17
Funeral services.................. 1,19
Garden Design ..............uueeees 23
Gardening Services................ 10
Groundwork ..........ccccevveee. 9,13
Guttering.....ccoceeeeveveevnnnnnn. 14,16

Health.................... 1,2,11,15,17
Hedge cutting ..........ccccccuvneees 10
Home / live-in care .................. 5
Ice Cream & Milk ............... 6,11
Kindling.......cccoovvviuviinnnnnns 11,17
Lawn Care.....cccccoeevvvveeeeeeennn. 23
Llama Trekking ........ccccceeeveenn. 1
Machinery services............. 3,16
Music theory lessons.............. 16
Oven cleaning...........ccceeee. 23
Owl Community Support........ 19
Painters & Decorators...... 1,9,14
Pest Control services............... 7
Picture Framing ..................... 23
Piano lessons ................... 15,16
Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14
Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21
Property maintenance....... 14,16
Psychotherapy.......cccccceeeeee.. 22
Pubs ... 26
Renewable Energy ................ 24
Roofing .....ceeeeiieiiiiiiiiinn. 10,14
Septic Tank emptying .............. 6
Shepherding services ............ 12
Singing.....cooovvvviiieeeee, 1,16,19
Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6
Small bale hay ...................... 17
Sports Therapy ......ccccceeeeeeee. 12
Tools wanted ..........ccceeveeeeee. 11
Tree services............... 10,12,15
Window fitting ................... 14,16
Window cleaning..........cc........ 15

Village Halls & Community
Centres .....coovvveveennenn. 3,10,12



	ONLINE MAG MAY 2024 ME.pdf
	24 05a Magazine Ads for web.pdf

